

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)	IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
)	THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)	
COUNTY OF CLARENDON)	
)	
State of South Carolina)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
George Stinney, Jr.,)	
Defendant/Petitioner)	
_____)	

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

ARGUMENT.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

- I. DEFENDANT GEORGE STINNEY WAS DENIED FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS.**
- A. GEORGE STINNEY WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL, AS THAT RIGHT WAS APPLIED AT THE TIME OF HIS TRIAL.**
 - i. The failure of Stinney’s counsel to call exculpatory witnesses rendered his assistance ineffective.
 - ii. Stinney’s counsel’s failure to file an appeal rendered him ineffective.
- B. GEORGE STINNEY WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A JURY OF HIS PEERS.**
- C. THE ADMISSION OF HIS ALLEGED CONFESSION DEPRIVED GEORGE STINNEY OF DUE PROCESS.**
- D. THE PRESENCE OF WITNESSES IN THE MURDER CASE ON THE CORONER’S JURY AND THE GRAND JURY DEPRIVED GEORGE STINNEY OF A FAIR TRIAL.**
- II. THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO GRANT POSTHUMOUS RELIEF.**

- A. THIS COURT IS WARRANTED IN GRANTING A WRIT OF CORAM NOBIS TO ADDRESS THE MISCARRAIGE OF JUSTICE IN THIS CASE
 - B. RELIEF SHOULD BE PROVIDED BY THE COURT WHERE THE ERRORS OCCURRED
- III. POSTHUMOUS RELIEF IS PARTICULARLY WARRANTED IN AN EXTRAORDINARY CASE SUCH AS THIS ONE.....
- A. THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST STINNEY WERE PERMEATED WITH THE RACIAL BIAS THAT CHARACTERIZED SOUTH CAROLINA’S CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AT THE TIME, RENDERING HIS CONVICTION AND EXECUTION UNSOUND.
 - B. STINNEY’S YOUTH AT THE TIME OF HIS EXECUTION IS GROUNDS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF, EVEN SEVENTY YEARS LATER.
 - C. POSTHUMOUS RELIEF IS ESPECIALLY APPROPRIATE WHERE THERE WAS NO APPEAL OF THE CONVICTION, AND WHERE THIS IS THE ONLY REVIEW AVAILABLE IN THIS CAPITAL CASE.
- CONCLUSION.....46**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

Founded in 2007, the Civil Rights and Restorative Justice Project of the Northeastern University School of Law conducts research and supports policy initiatives on racial violence in the United States between 1935 and 1965, and other miscarriages of justice of that period. The Project offers research support to members of a diverse community – prosecutors, lawmakers, victims of violence – that is seeking to redress these past harms through legal proceedings, law reform, and private investigations. CRRJ assists these constituencies to assess and develop a range of policy approaches, including criminal prosecutions, truth and reconciliation proceedings, and legislative remedies. CRRJ’s research aims to develop reliable data with which to analyze racial violence. The two components of CRRJ’s program are research and remediation. Scholars from a range of disciplines – including law, journalism, history, sociology, and political science – are engaged in CRRJ’s empirical research. The remediation program assesses and supports measures to redress miscarriages of justice, including judicial remedies,

truth and reconciliation proceedings, state pardons, and apologies by state and private entities who bear responsibility for the harms.

In this brief the Civil Rights and Restorative Justice Project will address the propriety of granting posthumous relief in a capital case to redress grave miscarriages of justice. In response to the suggestion of this Court, this *amicus curiae* brief will also address the constitutional protections to which this defendant/petitioner was entitled at the time of his trial, including the right to effective counsel, to a fairly selected jury, and not to incriminate himself.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann,</u> 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	19
<u>Akins v. Texas,</u> 325 U.S. 398 (1945).....	25
<u>Anders v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	24, 25
<u>Ard v. Catoe,</u> 372 S.C. 318 (2007).....	22
<u>Arroyo v. Dretke,</u> 362 F.Supp.2d 859, 883 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....	46
<u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 79, 85 (1986).....	44
<u>Briggs v. Elliot</u> 342 U.S. 350 (1952).....	43
<u>Brinegar v. United States,</u> 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	16
<u>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.,</u>	

347 U.S. 483, 491, 74 S. Ct. 686, 690, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954).....	43
<u>Bunch v. Thompson,</u> 949 F.2d 1354 (4th Cir. 1991).....	23
<u>Burdick v. United States,</u> 236 U.S. 79, 94 (1915).....	33
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 300 S.C. 115 (1989).....	20
<u>City Council of Charleston v. Brown,</u> 42 S.C. 184, 188 (1894).....	24
<u>Credell v. Bodison,</u> 818 F. Supp. 2d 928 (D.S.C. 2011).....	36
<u>Cummings v. Tweed,</u> 195 S.C. 173 (1940).....	20
<u>Florida v. Smith,</u> No. 85-4654 CF10A (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 22, 2000).....	33
<u>Frank v. Mangum,</u> 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	37
<u>Frazer v. S. Carolina,</u> 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	38
<u>Gantt v. Clemson Agricultural College,</u> 320 F.2d. 611 (4th Cir. 1963).....	44
<u>Glasser v. United States,</u> 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	19, 21
<u>Goldsby v. Harpole,</u> 249 F.2d 417 (1957).....	27
<u>Graham v. Florida,</u> 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	46
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	46

<u>Griffin v. Warden,</u> 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992).....	23
<u>Haley v. Ohio,</u> 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	29
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 209 Miss. 141, 149 (1950).....	45
<u>Hawk v. Olson,</u> 326 U.S. 271 (1945).....	19, 21
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	30
<u>Holland v. Illinois,</u> 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	44
<u>Huffington v. Nuth,</u> 140 F.3d 572 (4th Cir.) (1998).....	23
<u>In re Davis,</u> 557 U.S. 952 (2009).....	31
<u>In re Sparks,</u> 657 F.3d 258, 262 (5th Cir. 2011).....	46
<u>Johnson v. New Jersey,</u> 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	28
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458, 464 (1938).....	24
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	19
<u>Little v. Dretke,</u> 407 F.Supp.2d 819, 824 (W. D. Tex. 2005).....	46
<u>Maxwell v. Bishop,</u> 398 F. 2d 138, 145 (8th Cir. 1968).....	38
<u>McKleskey v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279, 309 (1987).....	44

<u>McMann v. Richardson,</u> 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	19
<u>Miller v. Alabama,</u> 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	46
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	28
<u>Moore et al v. Dempsey,</u> 261 U.S. 86 (1923).....	37
<u>Moore v. Ballone,</u> 658 F.2d 218 (4th Cir. 1981).....	35
<u>Moss v. United States,</u> 72 F.2d 30(4th Cir. 1934).....	32
<u>Moulton v. State,</u> 199 Ala. 411, 454 (1917).....	44
<u>Norris v. Alabama,</u> 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	26
<u>Pierre v. Louisiana,</u> 306 U.S. 354, 361 (1939).....	27
<u>Powell v. Alabama,</u> 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	19, 37
<u>Reece v. State of Ga.,</u> 350 U.S. 85 (1955).....	19
<u>Roper v. Simmons,</u> 543 U.S. 551(2005).....	46
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 113 (Miss. 1984).....	34
<u>Schafer v. Clark,</u> 2009 WL 3157453 (2009)	46
<u>Seals v. Wiman,</u> 304 F.2d 53 (1957).....	28
<u>Smith v. Texas,</u>	

311 U.S. 128, 131 (1940).....	19, 26
<u>State v. Brown,</u> 212 S.C. 237 (1948).....	28
<u>State v. Burton,</u> 111 S.C. 526 (1919).....	30
<u>State v. Cash,</u> 138 S.C. 167 (1927).....	20
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 138 S.C. 532 (1927).....	45
<u>State v. Fleming,</u> 243 S.C. 265 (1963).....	26
<u>State v. Grant,</u> 199 S.C. 412, 19 S.E.2d 638 (1941).....	passim
<u>State v. Lyle,</u> 125 S.C. 406 (1923).....	22
<u>State v. Maes,</u> 127 S.C. 397 (1924).....	16
<u>State v. Middleton,</u> 207 S.C. 478 (1946).....	25
<u>State v. Miller,</u> 211 S.C. 306 (1947).....	28
<u>State v. Osborne,</u> 200 S.C. 504 (1942).....	17, 41
<u>State v. Scott,</u> 209 S.C. 61 (1946).....	17
<u>State v. Simmons,</u> 208 S.C. 538 (1946).....	17
<u>State v. Stewart,</u> 288 S.C. 232 (1986).....	17
<u>State v. Thomas,</u> 198 S.C. 519 (1942).....	40

<u>State v. Torrence,</u> 305 S.C. 45 (1991).....	passim
<u>State v. Waitus,</u> 224 S.C. 12 (1953).....	26, 44
<u>Strauder v. West Virginia,</u> 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	25
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</u> 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	45
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 397 S.C. 226 (Ct. App. 2012)	22, 23
<u>Watson v. State,</u> 287 S.C. 356 (1985).....	20
<u>White v. Ragen,</u> 324 U.S. 760 (1945).....	20
<u>White v. State,</u> 263 S.C. 110 (1974).....	24
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</u> 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	16

Statutes

S.C. Code, ch. 58, §935.....	18
S.C. Code, ch. 62, §996 (1942).....	18, 22
S.C. Code, ch. 64, § 1031 (1942).....	24
